MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Chap. 269

Chapter 269.

An Act to authorize Frank W. Lincoln to take and use the earth and other substance on the bottom of Chalk Pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Frank W. Lincoln, his associates and assigns, Frank W. Linare hereby granted the right to take and use the earth and other substances under the water of Chalk pond, so called, situate on the line between the counties of Hancock and Washington, for the term of twenty years; provided, how--proviso. ever, that this act shall take effect and be in force on the following conditions, namely; that the corporators, their associates and successors named in chapter three hundred and thirty of the special laws of eighteen hundred and eightythree, approved March seven, eighteen hundred and eightythree, have not organized and commenced actual business under their said charter, within four years from the date when it took effect.

Approved March 16, 1887.

This act shall take effect when approved.

SECT. 2.

Chapter 270.

An Act to prohibit the taking of Migratory Fish from the Medomak River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking Taking of smelts any smelts, alewives, or other migratory fish from the Medotaries, northerly of a line drawn from Morton's point in the town of Friendship, easterly to the courthern's results of the courthern's prohibited. Pond Harbor in the town of Bristol in the county of Lincoln. by means of weirs, traps, drag nets with meshes less than one inch square, or other contrivances for taking fish, except with hook and line or dip nets, for the term of ten years.

SECT. 2. Whoever shall violate the provisions of this act, Penalty for vioshall, on conviction of the same before any trial justice of either of said counties of Knox or Lincoln, be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars, nor more than twenty dol-

coln, authorized to take and use the earth under Chalk pond.

Chap. 271 lars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for a term not exceeding ten days.

Fines, how disposed of.

SECT. 3. All fines under the provisions of this act shall be divided as follows; one-half to the complainant and one-half to the use of the state.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 16, 1887.

Chapter 271.

An Act to repeal the charter of the Penobscot Valley Gorsedh of Bards and State of Maine Branch of the Druidic University of America.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ch. 296, private laws of 1880, repealed. SECT. 1. Chapter two hundred ninety-six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Penobscot Valley Gorsedh of Bards and state of Maine branch of the Druidic University of America," approved March eighteen, eighteen hundred and eighty, is hereby repealed.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 16, 1887.

Chapter 272.

An Act to repeal the charter of the Eclectic Medical College of Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter of Eclectic Medical College of Maine, repealed. SECT. 1. Chapter seventy-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred eighty-one, entitled "An Act to establish the Eclectic Medical College of Maine," approved February twenty-eight, eighteen hundred eighty-one, is hereby repealed.

When act shall take effect.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect June one, eighteen hundred eighty-seven.

Approved March 16, 1887.